- 212~ Approved: April 15, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

JUANITA ROSE $ 90.00 SAME
ROLAND L. WoODCOCK axp | |7

WIFE, MURIEL A. $210.00 SAME
“VARK AV MARKARTAN "AND

WIFE, LYNNE A. $360.00 SAME
DEBORAH J. PEREZ | $ 90.00 SAME
DIANE ARZOUMANIAN - $270.00 SAME
DUANE J. LOCKABY & WIFE

LILLIAN M. $210.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

NANCY L. D@RIG, SUPERJNTENDENT OF PARKS ERREERES .

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From ‘ The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
ROTAND 1. WOODEOEK AND
WIFE, MURIEL A. ’ $210.00 SAME SAME
VARK A MARKARTAN AND
WIFE, LYNNE A. $360.00 SAME SAME
‘PFBORAH J. PEREZ $ 90.00 S AME SAME
DIANE ARZOUMANTAN $270.00 SAME SAME
BUANE 3 LOCKABY %
WIFE LILLIAN M. $21.0.00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved, _
7
19 SAPDROVED.-
“ e 7
i
President ' i ADR | 5 1001 Mayor
1
§
< i
~ i
Clerk L a o/ |
MAYOR 7
/



i%m % W e
Mep 10 2 P 9

[ . . RS
OFPt L b

PROVIDENGE, R. 1.



. -213- ' APPROVED: APRIL 15, 1994

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

ANTHONY MANCINI AND s

WIFE, CONSTANCE $210.00 SAME

: SAME

WILLIAM MITCHELL $ 90.00

GEORGE J. ROUGAS AND
WIFE, BARBARA J. $240.00 SAME
MARIE A. ALVES $ 90.00 SAME
WILLIAM G. QUINLAN $ 90.00 SAME
HAROLD T, DALEY "AND 5 90.00 :

_WIFE, CHRISTINE 0. SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

NAKGY 1 DERRIG,OSUBERLNTmNeyNT OF"PARKS

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,

January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

ANTHONY MANCINI AND

WIFE, CONSTANCR $210.00 . SAME SAME
WILLTAM MITCHELL $ 90.00 SAME SAME
‘GEORGE "J. "ROUGAS "AND™

WLFE, BARBARA J. $210.00 SAME SAME
MARIE A. ALVES $ 90.00 SAME  SAME
WILLIAM G. QUINLAN $ 90.00 SAME SAME
"HAROLD"'Li."DALBY "AND

WIFE, CHRISTINE $ 90.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,

PD VE@

apR |9 1994 Malor

et Al

MAYOR /
/




-

. aw



-214-

APPROVED: APRIL }5,

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground !

To the Honorable, the Citg Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the follou;mg ﬁameﬁ persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care: of t;fze fb?lowtng speci-

3

13

-

e

-

ALY A

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows: 3 E‘I R |
1 o
From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
GREGORY BAKER, SR. $ 90.00 SAME
JENNIE ANDRADE $ 90.00 SAME
??ALYS GUERRA $ 90.00 SAME
ARTHUR D. DUNN $ 90.00 SAME
CARPENTER-JENKS FUNERAL HM| $ 90.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

Nouw

NANCY T. DERRIG, SUPERINCENDENT OF PARKS

Resolution of the City Council

the same are hereby respectively accepted.

015, 7577.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

GREGORY BAKER, SR. $ 90.00 SAME SAME
JENNIE ANDRADE $ 90.00 SAME SAME
ODALYS GUERRA $ 90.00 SAME SAME
NELLIE SEMEDO $ 90.00 SAME SAME
ARTHUR D. DUNN $ 90.00 SAME SAME
CARPENTER-JENKS

FUNERAL HOME $ 90.00 SAME SAME

In City Council,

Approved,

DPresident

|
i apr | 5 1994

I />

7 EW/

MAYOR

1994



IN CITY COUNCIL

MAR 1'{ 1994
FRST READING

THE COMMITTEEON

Approves Passage of
‘The Within Resolution y
, £) ) ’

Il
=z
(e
-

T¥an

e

g 3,13{1



